foreign currency that is not Company's functional currency (i.e., `). The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows. The objective of
the hedges is to minimise the volatility of the ̀  cash flows of a high probable forecast transactions.

The below table analyses the Company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities. The amounts disclosed in the table are
contractual undiscounted cash flows, balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

* Financial guarantees issued by the company on behalf of subsidiary (` 1,945.16, March 31, 2016 ̀  Nil), are with respect to borrowing raised by the respective entity. These
amounts will be payable on default by the concerned entity. As of the reporting date, the subsidiary has not deafaulted and hence, the Company does not have any present
obligation to third parties in relation to such guarantee.

48

JAIN FARM FRESH FOODS LIMITED
NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

(All amount in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

(b) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16
US$
- Increase by 2% (1.32)   3.88
- Decrease by 2% 1.32   (3.88)
EUR
- Increase by 2% 6.83   0.26
- Decrease by 2% (6.83)   (0.26)
GBP
- Increase by 2% 2.56   2.66
- Decrease by 2% (2.56)   (2.66)

(ii) Cashflow and fair value interest rate risk

(b) Sensitivity

31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16
Interest rates - Increase by 50 basis points (50 basis points) (5.00)   -
Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points (50 basis points) 5.00   -

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/ lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest
rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in

[…]

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices etc. The group operations involve foreign exchange transactions

including import, export as well as financing and investment transactions and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, primarily with respect to

USD, EUR and GBP. Foreign currency risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised in assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency that is not Holding

Company's functional currency (i.e., INR) and functional currencies of respective subsidiaries. The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows.

The objective of the hedges is to minimise the volatility of the INR cash flows of a high probable forecast transactions.

The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments. The following tables demonstrate the

sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant:

63

JAIN FARM FRESH FOODS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
st
 MARCH 2017

(All amount in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16

USD

- Increase by 2% 2.69   4.66

- Decrease by 2% (2.69)   (4.66)

EUR

- Increase by 2% 8.78   2.03

- Decrease by 2% (8.78)   (2.03)

GBP

- Increase by 2% 2.56   2.81

- Decrease by 2% (2.56)   (2.81)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

(a) Interest rate exposure

The exposure of The group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

 % of total

Borrowings

31-Mar-17  % of total

Borrowings

31-Mar-16

Variable rate borrowings 78.3% 5,401.47   40.4% 1,920.29

Fixed rate borrowings 21.7% 1,498.04   59.6% 2,838.62

6,899.51   4,758.91

(b) Sensitivity

31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16

Interest rates - Increase by 50 basis points (50 basis points)   (18.24)   (6.11)

Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points (50 basis points) 18.24   6.11

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing

borrowing because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowing will fluctuate because of

fluctuations in the interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive

corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio at a group level.